## As Introduced

## 135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

S. R. No. 254

5

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

2.3

24

25

26

## **Senator McColley**

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring Lauren Giesige on placing first at the 2023 National FFA Convention and Expo.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 135th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Lauren Giesige on winning first place in the animal systems division at the 2023 National FFA Convention and Expo; and

WHEREAS, Lauren Giesige is worthy of acknowledgement, for rarely is a FFA project as intelligently planned, efficiently completed, and artfully shared as hers. Clearly, the special acknowledgement that she received for her entry, The Effects of Introducing Dry Milk Replacer During Weaning of Juvenile Swine, is all the more remarkable in view of the tremendous care and creativity that she has displayed in its preparation; and

WHEREAS, Throughout her involvement in FFA, Lauren Giesige has demonstrated exemplary perseverance, initiative, and ability, and she can be extremely proud that her devotion to her passions has inspired many who know her to dedicate themselves similarly. A freshman at Patrick Henry High School, she has proven herself to be a mature young individual of exceptional intelligence and determination, and she has earned the respect and admiration of her friends, family, and community; and

WHEREAS, FFA plays a valuable role in the total education of young people, for it is through such worthwhile programs that individuals are taught the value of hard work and afforded an opportunity to develop good leadership skills. Lauren Giesige has exemplified the true meaning of citizenship while upholding the highest ideals of the National FFA organization, and she has shown a sincere commitment to bettering the world around her; therefore be it

S. R. No. 254	Page 2
As Introduced	

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 135th General	27
Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend Lauren Giesige	28
on her recent accolade and offer best wishes for ongoing success; and	29
be it further	30
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	31
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Lauren Giesige.	32